

NOTICE OF SECOND COURT HEARING

10 April 2025: Quickstep Holdings Limited (ASX:QHL) (**Quickstep**) provides the following update in relation to the proposed scheme of arrangement under which ASDAM Operations Pty Ltd (**ASDAM**) will acquire 100% of the shares in Quickstep by way of a scheme of arrangement (**Scheme**).

Subject to Quickstep Shareholders approving the Scheme by the requisite majorities at the Scheme Meeting to be held virtually only at 1.30pm (AET) on Monday 14 April 2025, the Federal Court of Australia (Victoria Registry) will hear an application by Quickstep seeking the approval of the Scheme (**Second Court Hearing**). The Second Court Hearing is scheduled to take place at 10.15am (AET) on 16 April 2025 at the Federal Court of Australia, 305 William Street, Melbourne Victoria.

Quickstep Shareholders have the right to appear and be heard at the Second Court Hearing and may oppose the approval of the Scheme at the Second Court Hearing.

If you wish to oppose the approval of the Scheme by the Court at the Second Court Hearing, you must file and serve on Quickstep a notice of appearance, in the prescribed form, together with any affidavit on which you wish to rely at the hearing. The notice of appearance and affidavit must be served on Quickstep at its address for service at least one (1) day before the date fixed for the hearing of the application.

The address for service of Quickstep is:

Maddocks Level 25, Tower Two 727 Collins Street Melbourne Vic 3004

or by email to: ron.smooker@maddocks.com.au

Further information

For more information, please refer to the Scheme Booklet once available. If Shareholders have any questions in relation to the Scheme Booklet, the Scheme or their shareholding, they are encouraged to contact Quickstep's Scheme Information Line on 1300 150 530 (within Australia) or +61 2 9066 4054 (outside Australia), Monday to Friday (excluding public holidays), between 8.30am and 5.00pm (AET).

This announcement was approved for release by the Quickstep Board of Directors.

For further information:

Demi Stefanova Interim CEO

Quickstep Holdings Limited Telephone: +61 2 9774 0300

dstefanova@quickstep.com.au

Ava Bentley Company secretary

Quickstep Holdings Limited Telephone: +61 2 9774 0300

abentley@quickstep.com.au

About Quickstep Holdings

Quickstep Holdings Limited (ASX:QHL) is the largest independent aerospace composite business in Australia. More information about Quickstep is available at www.quickstep.com.au